
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Monday, 6th March, 2023 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 
Contact: Robert Harris - Principal Democratic Services Officer  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8 December 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
FOR DECISION 
 
NONE 
  
**** FOR DISCUSSION  

  
4   Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and South Essex (Pages 7 - 54) 
 Report from Director of Strategic Partnerships attached 

  
5   Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update (Pages 55 - 88) 
 Presentation slides from SEE Alliance Director attached 

  
6   NetPark Wellbeing Project  
 Report of Director of Culture and Tourism to follow 

  
7   A Better Start Southend Update (Pages 89 - 104) 
 Joint report of the ABSS Director and Independent Chair 

  
**** FOR INFORMATION  

  
8   Health Protection Updates (Pages 105 - 106) 
 Report of Director of Public Health attached 

  
9   SEE Communications and Engagement Network (Pages 107 - 108) 
 Presentation slides from SEE Alliance Director attached 

  
10   Able Like Mabel Falls Campaign (Pages 109 - 116) 
 Presentation slides from SEE Alliance Director attached 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 8th December, 2022 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor K Mitchell (Chair) 
 Dr T Syed (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Davidson, Sadza, Mulroney and Terry. 
R Hallett (SEE Alliance), R Polkinghorne (SCC), K Ramkhelawon 
(SCC), O Richards, L Gale, T Poore, A Khaldi,  
 

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (Observer – Chair of People Scrutiny Committee) 
R Harris, B Leigh, P Hill, T Ruwona and A Taylor. 
 

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 7.40 pm 
 
  

544   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moyies, J Gardner, M 
Marks, A Quinn, M Atkinson, S Dolling, G Halksworth and M Olsen. 
  

545   Declarations of Interest  
 
(a) Cllr Mitchell – Minute 551 (A Better Start Southend (ABSS)) - A Better Start 
Southend (ABSS) is in partnership with Hamlet Court Road in Harmony 
Community Group – the Councillor is the Chair of this group; 

  
(b) Cllr Salter - Minute  318 (Mental Health Urgent Care Department), Minute 317 
(Developing the SEE Alliance Plan) and Minute 319 (Winter Plan / Actions) – 
Husband is a consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; Daughter is a consultant 
at Basildon Hospital; Son-in-law is a GP in Southend-on-Sea; 
   

546   Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
The Chair welcomed Dr Taz Syed as the new Vice-Chair of the Board following Dr 
Jose Garcia Lobero’s departure.   
  
The Chair, on behalf of the Board, thanked Dr Jose Garcia for his significant 
contributions. 
  

547   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2022, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
  

3

3



 
 

 
 

548   Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Dementia Strategy 2022-2026  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Commissioning presenting the 
final draft of the Southend, Essex, and Thurrock (SET) Dementia Strategy 2022-
2026, following consultation.  The Board also received a powerpoint presentation 
providing additional information. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Director of 
Commissioning. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the SET Dementia Strategy 2022-2026, as set out in Appendix A to the 
submitted report, be endorsed and that it be noted that partner organisations may 
adopt the strategy via their own decision-making processes.  
  

549   Better Care Fund - Discharge Fund  
 
The Board considered a report of the Lead Commissioner, Older People and 
Southend City Council BCF Lead, presenting a general overview of the potential 
winter pressures and the current winter planning situation.  The report also set out 
the proposed expenditure and suggested projects for the Social Care Discharge 
Fund 2022-23 that will be distributed through the Better Care Fund.  
  
The Board noted the tight timescale for submission to the BCF for the Social Care 
Discharge Fund by 16th of December 2022. 
  
The Board also asked questions which were responded to by officers and 
representatives from Mid and South Essex. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the final Adult Social Care Discharge Fund be delegated to the Chair for 
approval and submission by 15th of December 2022. This is due to the submission 
date required by the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund, and the short time 
available to prepare a final plan. 
  

550   Proposal for the development of a joint Southend, Essex and Thurrock 
Drugs & Alcohol Steering Board  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting a 
proposal for the development of a joint Drugs & Alcohol Steering board across 
Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) together with the benefits, risks and key 
challenges establishing a joint Board. 
 

The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Director of Public 
health. 
 

Resolved: 

That the proposal to establish a joint Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Drugs 
and Alcohol Steering Board, to be adopted as we move forward with the strategy, 
be approved.  

4



 
 

 
 

551   A Better Start Southend (ABSS) Update  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Director and Chair of ABSS presenting 
an update on the key developments since September 2022. 
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the ABSS Director and 
Chair. 
  
The Board congratulated the ABSS on their success winning two prestigious 
Children and Young People Now awards and commented on the excellent and 
invaluable work undertaken by ABSS. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the content of the submitted report be noted.  

  
2. That A Better Start Southend be congratulated and commended on their two 
prestigious Children and Young People Now awards, highlighting the power of 
partnership, community and a focus on system change early years work. 
  

552   Developing the SEE Alliance Plan  
 
The Board received and considered a joint powerpoint presentation from the 
Alliance Director presenting an overview of the Mid and South Essex Integrated 
Care Strategy concept paper and Alliance planning. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Alliance Director and 
Chief Officer, Healthwatch Southend. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Alliance Director and Chief Officer, Healthwatch Southend, be thanked 
for their informative and invaluable presentation and that further progress be 
presented to future meetings of the Board. 
  

553   Mental Health Urgent Care Department - Basildon Hospital Site  
 
The Board received and considered a powerpoint presentation presenting an 
overview of the development of the Mental Health Urgent Care Department at 
Basildon Hospital.  The presentation slides would be added to the agenda 
following the meeting. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by representatives from Mid 
and South Essex. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the representatives from Mid and South Essex be thanked for their 
informative and valuable presentation. 
 
 
 
 
  

5



 
 

 
 

554   Winter Plan / Actions  
 
The Board received and considered a powerpoint presentation from the Alliance 
Director setting out the work taking place to manage the potential winter 
pressures.   
  
The Board noted the range of programmes being delivered in partnership with a 
range of organisations and within primary care.  The Board also asked questions 
which were responded to by the Alliance Director. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Alliance Director be thanked for the informative and invaluable 
presentation. 
   

555   Drug and Alcohol Progress Update  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Commissioning and Director 
of Public Health presenting an update on progress in implementing the 
requirements of the National Drug Strategy, ‘From Harm to Hope’, with particular 
regard to: 
  

      The development of Strategic Partnership arrangements and the 
introduction of a Southend Drug & Alcohol Executive Group 

      The delivery of a local joint strategic needs assessment to inform our 
understanding of need and gaps in service provision 

       Progress against the development of a local Drugs & Alcohol strategy 
       Progress against the proposals for the use of the Year 1 (2022/23) round of 

the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment & Recovery Grant 
(SSMTRG) 

       Progress against the proposals for the use of the latest round of funding for 
the Rough Sleeping Drug & Alcohol Treatment Grant (RSDATG) 

  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the submitted report and the actions taken to date, be noted. 
  

556   Health Protection Updates  
 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting an 
update concerning the on-going management of the COVID-19 and wider Health 
Protection response. 
 

The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Director of Public 
Health.     
 

Resolved: 
 

That the on-going operations and steer of the Health Protection Board and the 
Oversight and Engagement Board, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 

6



Report Title Draft MSE Integrated Care Strategy Page 1 of 4 Report Number 4 

 
 
 

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Report of  

To 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

On 
6th March 2023 

 
 

Report prepared by:  
Jeff Banks, Director of Strategic Partnerships 
Mid and South Essex Integrated Care System 

 
For information 

only 
 For discussion X Approval required  

 

 

Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and South Essex 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Draft Integrated Care Strategy 

produced by the Mid and South Essex (MSE) Integrated Care Partnership 
covering the wider Integrated Care System. The objective is: 

 
• For the board to receive and endorse the completed MSE Integrated Care 

Strategy 
• For partners to note the priorities and feedback to their respective 

organisations and networks 
• To consider how best the ICS and Southend-on-Sea City Council and 

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board can come together to facilitate ongoing 
collaboration. 

 
1.2 The Integrated Care Strategy is included as Appendix One 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Southend Health & Wellbeing Board approves the Integrated Care Strategy 

presented by MSE Integrated Care Partnership and offers observations about 
how the work is taken forward as appropriate. 

 
3 Background 

 
3.1 The Health and Care Act 2022 (“The Act”) established 42 Integrated Care 

Systems (ICSs), which are partnerships of organisations that come together to 

Agenda
Item No.

7

4



Report Title Draft MSE Integrated Care Strategy Page 2 of 4 Report Number 4 

 
 
 

plan and deliver joined up health and care services, and to improve the lives of 
people who live and work in their area.  
 

3.2 Each ICS is made up of two main committees: 
 

• Integrated Care Board (ICB): A statutory NHS organisation responsible for 
developing a plan for meeting the health needs of the population, managing the 
NHS budget, and arranging for the provision of health services in the Integrated 
Care System area. The establishment of ICBs resulted in Clinical 
Commissioning Groups being closed. 
 

• Integrated Care Partnership (ICP): A statutory committee jointly formed 
between the NHS ICB and all upper-tier local authorities that fall within the ICSs 
area (councils with responsibility for children’s and adult social care and public 
health). The ICP will bring together a broad alliance of partners concerned with 
improving the car
[...]
onal model of 
commissioning to an approach that focuses on outcomes.  

7. Pragmatic Pluralism. We recognise that across the system and our places there is a 
considerable heterogeneity of need between populations. We recognise that there are some 
actions that it makes sense to do once at system level, whilst others that need to be done 

53



 

 

differently in different places and localities. We will respect this diversity and develop 
pragmatic solutions that respond to it.  

8. Health Intelligence and the evidence base. We recognise the importance of health 
intelligence and published evidence to fully understand and then best respond to ensure a 
high quality of care. We will use our JSNA programmes to understand the needs of our 
residents and improve their outcomes. We will look for opportunities for joint working 
between the three Public Health teams on shared health intelligence products. We know 
that different population groups have different care needs and we will use Population Health 
Management techniques like risk stratification and predictive modelling developed from our 
integrated health and care record system to identify and segment ‘at risk’ cohorts in our 
population and design targeted, tailored and proactive evidence based interventions to keep 
people well.  

9. Innovation. Transforming the way we work means trying new and innovative approaches. 
To make progress we will try and test new approaches, evaluating as we go, keeping the 
best and not admonishing ourselves where we fail and not being afraid to stop things that 
have not worked. 

 

54



www.midandsouthessex.ics.nhs.uk

SEE Alliance 5 Year Plan
DRAFT

55

5



What is the purpose of the Alliance?

To reduce health inequalities:
We believe by working together we will improve 
lives for the better.

We will provide opportunities for our residents to 
make informed choices and to have control over 
their health and wellbeing.

By becoming proactive, joined up influential voi
[...]

on key developments since the last meeting. 

2 Recommendations 

HWB are asked to:  

1. Note the content of the report and raise questions or comments with Alex Khaldi, 

Independent Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS). 

 

2. Note that ABSS are focussing on a Partnership Workforce Development Programme that 

seeks to retain skills and experience in Southend and/or the early years space whilst 

addressing attrition issues that are expected to start arising as the programme nears the end 

of the Funding period. 

 

3 Governance  

 

The ABSS Programme continues to benefit from strong Partnership engagement, with positive 

participation at a range of levels for all core Partners, including: 

 

• Early Years Alliance 

• Southend City Council 

• Essex Police 

• Mid and South Essex Hospital Trust  

• Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (EPUT) 

• Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board 

• University of Essex 

• Family Action 

• SAVS 

 

 

Agenda 

Item No.  
 
 

 

89

7



2 

 

As a reminder, the ABSS Programme Governance structure comprises the following Groups: 

 

• Partnership Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS 

• Executive Consultative Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS 

• Programme Group - Chair, Krishna Ramkhelawon, SCC 

• Insight and Analysis Group - Chair, Michael Freeston, EYA 

• Finance and Risk Group - Chair, Paul Grout, SCC 

• Parents’ Group - Rolling Parent Champion Chairs 

• YourFamily Partnership Group - Chair, Emma Hawker, Parent Champion. 

 

All ABSS governance meetings continue to take place regularly and are aligned to the governance 

schedule, to aid with oversight and scrutiny of ABSS Programme activity.  

 
ABSS Legacy and Sustainability Strategy 

 

As the Programme enters into the final two years of operation, the legacy and sustainability strategy 

moves from being a distinct workstream to becoming the lens that all ABSS work mmust be viewed 

through, therefore, legacy and sustainability wil
[...]
 quarter three the project supported 21 families, 11 families were supported face to face and 

10 chose a combination of face to face and virtual contact. 19 families were supported longer than 6 

weeks and this has been the case all year to date and is responding to the increasing level of need 

families are presenting with. 

 

This project signposts families to a range of additional services with the majority, 111, going to 

ABSS projects, 68 to health services followed by approximately 25 to charities, organisations to 

support equipment needs and organisations that offer grants and financial support. 

 
Details of all ABSS programmes in delivery are attached for reference - see Appendix Two  

 
6 Programme Management Office 
 

The Programme Management Office (PMO) recently reviewed and realigned areas of responsibility 

within the team. Within the Project Team, Julie Lannon will now lead on the Communication and 

Language and Community Resilience workstreams and Nicky Ficken will lead on Diet and Nutrition 

and Social and Emotional. Nia Thomas will be providing leadership of the YourFamily team aligning 

this with the Legacy and Sustainability work. 

 
Human Resources 
 

Vacancies have recently been filled for the Communications and Marketing and Research, 

Evaluation and Impact Lead roles. Melanie Larke will be commencing as Communications and 

Marketing Lead from mid-February and final onboarding checks are being completed for the 

candidate for Research, Evaluation and Impact Lead with the hope that they will be starting at the 

end of February. Job advertisements for fixed-term Officer and Administration positions within these 

areas will soon be completed to bring the teams up to full capacity. 

 

All future vacancies within ABSS will be reviewed by the Senior Programme Team as they arise to 

ensure they are aligned with the Legacy and Sustainability plans and the end of the funding period 

in 2025. 

 
Inform2 Customer Relationship
[...]
ave sponsored and will have of an elephant

sculpture in the trail, and

• further developing Southend Supports Breastfeeding which will grow in visibility over the

coming months with the main focus being World Breastfeeding Week in August.

8  Reasons for Recommendations 

ABSS Governance have reviewed and approved activities at the appropriate level. The Health and 

Wellbeing Board are asked to:  

1. Note the contents of the report and raise opportunities with Tara Poore, ABSS Director or

Alex Khaldi, Independent Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS).

2. Note that ABSS are focussing on a Partnership Workforce Development Programme that

seeks to retain skills and experience in Southend and/or the early years space whilst

addressing attrition issues that are expected to start arising as the programme nears the end

of the Funding period.

9  Financial / Resource Implications 

There are no financial/resource implications for this report. 

96



9 

10      Legal Implications  

. There are no legal implications for this report. 

11       Equality & Diversity  

There are no equality and diversity implications for this report. 

12       Appendices  

Appendix One – ABSS Partnership Board Programme Activity Summary 

Appendix Two - ABSS Project Names and Workstreams   

Tara Poore, Director, ABSS 

3rd March 2023   

97



Partnership Board Programme Activity Summary
Produced by the Operational Performance and Intelligence Team
22/02/2023

This short extract is based on the ABSS Programme Activity Dashboard for the period ending 31-Jan-2023.

For further details please click the following link to view the full dashboard:
https://sbcdata.shinyapps.io/ABSS_Programme_Activity/
(https://sbcdata.shinyapps.io/ABSS_Programme_Activity/).

Section 1 - Programme Reach
The total number of beneficiaries of the A Better Start Southend programme since April 2015 is now 6104, which
has risen from 5993 at the end of the previous month.

As chart 1 below shows, reach has c
[...]
ome Visiting Service S & E S & E 

 (ending 

31/03/23) 
Home Start 

ID107 Families Growing Together S & E S & E In Delivery Trustlinks 

ID104 IDVA S & E S & E In Delivery Safe Steps 

ID020 Let's Talk C & L C & L In Delivery EPUT 

ID082 WellComm Screening C & L C & L In Delivery EYA 

ID091 Talking Transitions C & L C & L In Delivery EYA 

ID109 Sensory Story Time C & L C & L Paused Chaos and Calm 

ID101 Story Sacks C & L CR In Delivery SAVS 

ID102 Umbilical Chords C & L CR In Delivery YMCA 

ID046 Engagement CR CR In Delivery SAVS 

ID064 Engagement Fund CR CR In Delivery SAVS 

ID084 CID Fund (Process and applications) CR CR In Delivery N/A 

103



16 

ID086 Coproduction Champion CR CR 
Now part of 

Engagement 
SAVS, EYA, SCC 

ID036 Work Skills CR CR In Delivery SCC 

ID103 Engagement Fund COVID-19 CR CR Closed SAVS 

ID115 Hamlet Court Road in Harmony CR CR Paused 

ID116 Festival of Conversation CR SC Paused 

Bromfield Events 

& various 

partners 

ID059 FSW SCN SE S & E In Delivery East Anglia Hub 

ID056 Your Family DD S & E In Delivery EYA/ABSS 

ID092 
ABSS Parent, Family and Community 

Hub 
DD CR In Delivery ABSS 

ID081 Welcome to the UK SC SC In Delivery 
Welcome to the 

UK 

ID099 Data Input - ESTART SC SC In Delivery SCC 

ID080 First and Foremost SC SC Closed EYA 

ID079 
The Dartington Service Design (0-19 

mapping) 
SC SC Closed Dartington 

ID078 SCC Data Analysis SC SC In Delivery SCC 

ID048 Joint Paediatric Clinic SC SC Paused TBD 

ID090 Programme Evaluation Partnership SC SC In Delivery UoE 

ID106 RSM Summative Evaluation SC SC In Delivery RSM 

ID098 
Information Governance Specialist 

Consultant 
SC SC In Delivery 

Data Protection 

People 

ID108 Digital Strategy (Inform) SC SC In Delivery SCC & ABSS 

ID114 
Centre Place SC 

D & N 
Service 

Design 

104



Report Title Page 1 of 2 Report Number 

 
 
 

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 

To 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

on 
6th March 2023 

 
Report prepared by: Krishna Ramkhelawon,  

Director of Public Health 
 

For information 
only 

X For discussion  Approval required  
 

 

Health Protection Update 
Updates from the Health Protection Board and the Oversight and Engagement Board 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 

Purpose 

This is to provide an update on-going management of the COVID-19 and wider Health 
Protection response.      
 
Background 

We are now learning to live with Covid whilst continuously reviewing the evolution this virus 
and its impact on our communities. Collectively, we continue to play an important role in the 
ongoing management of local outbreaks.  
 
Other areas of concern for health protection are now our renewed focus, including any 
emerging new challenge posed across the country. We have also being working to drive up the 
uptake of MMR, DTP (diphtheria, tetanus and pertussis) Flu and Covid booster vaccines. 
 
Local Boards Activities 

The Health Protection Board (HPB) meets monthly and continues to receive the local Health 
Protection Surveillance Report and necessary actions – last meeting 30th January 2023. 
 
As of the 23rd February, the Covid-19 rates is 46.5 per 100,000, which is slightly below the East 
of England rate of 49.6. This is slight upward trend since the start of February 2023. 
 
The Council and UKHSA continue to work closely with care homes which are the higher risk 
settings for transmissions and consequential impact on health and wellbeing. As at the 24th 
February, we had only one care home with a Covid outbreak but none with flu outbreak. 
 

Agenda
Item No.

105

8



Report Title Page 2 of 2 Report Number 

 
 
 

We are completing a few more community vaccination clinics till the end of March, when the 
Flu immunisation season will be over.  
 
There has been a marginal increase in Covid admissions to hospital, in the week commencing 
20th February, but this is still within expected range for this time of the year. 
 
In early January, the smallpox vaccination service has been transferred from the current 
sexual health service provider (Brook Southend) to a local pharmacy, to allow Brook Southend 
to recover any backlog in our sexual health services, which resulted in this emergency 
response. There is good report on access to this service. 
 
Other health protection risks, including infection from Strep A/iGas are minimal and being 
managed effectively by UKHSA currently. 
 
The Health Protection Oversight and Engagement Board provides leadership on our 
communication and engagement activities, including refreshing our messaging to the public 
and local businesses. The Board’s remit has moved to cover the wider remit of health 
protection matters – last meeting was held on the 11th January 2023. 
 
No key action was necessary from the Board. 
 
For Noting 

1. For the HWB Board to note on the on-going operations and steer of these two sub-
committees. 

 

 

106



SOUTH EAST ESSEX
ALLIANCE ENGAGEMENT

Connecting Rochford, Castle Point &
Southend to spread your message further
and reach new people

COMMUNICATIONS & ENGAGEMENT
NETWORK

Sharing everything we do locally up
the chain to drive change at a local
and a wider system level

Supporting you with any testing or
resident engagement work to make
sure the right people are engaging.

CO-PRODUCTION

Working with community leaders like
you to deliver regular, relevant
information and equipping you to share
with your audience and users

COMMUNITY LEADERS

The network can support you with
identifying the best places for you to
distribute to ensure maximum impact.
Through peer support, you can also get
help to shape your assets

DISTRIBUTION & ANALYSIS

LINKING UP OUR WORK
WITH THE SYSTEM

Using the voice of our residents and
partners to shape local assets that are
relevant to your community/communities

ASSETS FOR OUR COMMUNITIES

IN PARTNERSHIP WITH

WHO IS THIS NETWORK FOR?

Receive regular, relevant information about what is happenin
[...]
these will be directly emailed 
requesting them to officially request packs via the Able Like Mabel webpage. 

- A FYA communication and marketing toolkit will be sent to SEE Alliance for wider distribution, this will include 
newsletter, website and social media copy and assets

- Three phase comms plan, Active Essex will send partners:
Friday 17th February: 
Full update, website made live,  partner organisations information to express interest in receiving packs live.
Monday 20th February: 
Marketing and communication pack sent to partners, which will include comms, press release, social media posts, 
assets and graphics for future posts
Thursday 23rd February 10am: Press release and first comms will be scheduled for release
Mid March: First printed resources distributed 
Ongoing: Regular sharing of good news stories and updated comms toolkit

116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8 December 2022
	4 Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and South Essex
	Appendix 1 - Draft Integrated Care Strategy

	5 Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: What is the purpose of the Alliance?  To reduce health inequalities:
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: To address inequalities we must look at the wider determinants of health
	Slide 5: Connecting the dots...
	Slide 6
	Slide 7

	Victoria
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	West Central
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13

	SS9
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16

	Southend East
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19

	Benfleet
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22

	Canvey
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25

	Rayleigh
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28

	Rochford
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33


	7 A Better Start Southend Update
	8 Health Protection Updates
	9 SEE Communications and Engagement Network
	10 Able Like Mabel Falls Campaign
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Monday, 6th March, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor K Mitchell (Chair) 
 Councillors M Davidson, J Moyies and M Sadza 

R Hallett (SEE Alliance), R Polkinghorne (SCC), M Marks (SCC), M 
Harvey (SCC), S Dolling (SCC), O Richards (Healthwatch Southend), 
A Quinn (SAVS), A Pike (Southend Hospital), M Eni-Oloto (Public 
Health – SCC), T Schneider (SCC), T Poore (ABSS) and A Khaldi 
(ABSS). 
 

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (Observer – People Scrutiny Committee Chair) 
R Harris. 
Also in attendance: A Cunningham, I Wilson, E Mills (Item 6 – 
NetPark Wellbeing Project only). 
 

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm  - 6.55 pm 
 
  

737   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mulroney and Terry, K 
Ramkhelawon, J Gardner, M Atkinson, G Halksworth and Dr T Syed. 
  

738   Declarations of Interest  
 
(a) Cllr Mitchell – Minute 743 (A Better Start Southend Update) – ABSS is in 
partnership with Hamlet Court Road in Harmony Community Group – the 
Councillor is the Chair of this group. 
  
(b) Councillor Salter – Minute 740 (Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and 
South Essex) and Minute 741 (Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update) – 
Husband is a consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; Daughter is a 
consultant at Basildon Hospital; Son-in-law is a GP in Southend-on-Sea. 
  
(c) Councillor Sadza – Minute 740 (Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and 
South Essex) and Minute 741 (Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update) – 
Governor at EPUT. 
  

739   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8 December 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8 December 2023, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

740   Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and South Essex  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategic Partnerships 
presenting the draft Integrated Care Strategy produced by the Mid and South 
Essex Integrated Care Partnership covering the wider integrated care system. 
 
The Board noted that the draft strategy would be presented to the Integrated 
Care Partnership on 20 March 2023 for formal adoption.  This was a 
comprehensive strategy and a detailed programme of communications will take 
place following formal approval by the ICP on 20 March 2023. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Director of 
Strategic Partnerships.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the draft Integrated Care Strategy, be endorsed. 
  

741   Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update  
 
The Board received and considered a powerpoint presentation from the Alliance 
Director presenting an overview of the SEE Alliance 5 year plan and the next 
steps. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Alliance Director.  
The Board also commented on the need to align and use common language 
across partners, particularly to ensure it makes sense from a residents 
perspective. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation on the development of the SEE Alliance 5 year plan, be 
noted. 
   

742   NetPark Wellbeing Project  
 
The Board received and considered a presentation from representatives of 
Metal providing information on the NetPark Wellbeing Project. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the representatives 
from Metal.  The Board also discussed how the Council and partners could 
support the sustainability of future funding of the project. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation on the NetPark Wellbeing Project be noted and Board 
members give further consideration to the future sustainable funding of the 
project. 
   

743   A Better Start Southend Update  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Director and Chair of ABSS 
presenting an update on the key developments since December 2022. 



 
 

 
 

  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the report be noted. 
  
2. That it be noted that ABSS are focussing on a Partnership Workforce 
Development Programme that seeks to retain skills and experience in Southend 
and/or the early years space whilst addressing attrition issues that are expected 
to start arising as the programme nears the end of the funding period. 
  

744   Health Protection Updates  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting an 
update concerning the on-going management of the COVID-19 and wider 
health protection response. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the on-going operations and steer of the Health Protection Board and the 
Oversight and Engagement Board, be noted. 
  

745   SEE Communications and Engagement Network  
 
The Board received a powerpoint presentation from the Alliance Director 
presenting an overview of the SEE Alliance Communications and Engagement 
network. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation be noted. 
  

746   Able Like Mabel Falls Campaign  
 
The Board received and considered a powerpoint presentation from the Alliance 
Director presenting information on the Able Like Mable Falls Campaign. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


